The Company uses derivatives to manage market risks. All transactions are

carried out within the guidelines established by the risk management policy.

The Company generally seeks to apply hedge accounting to manage volatility

in profits or losses.

i. Foreign exchange risk

On March 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had the following

net exposure to the exchange rate variation of assets and liabilities

denominated in foreign currency:

 March 31,
2024

 December
31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 5,880  3,746

Trade receivables -  7,678

Trade payables (60,435)  (979)

Loans, financing and debentures (4,783,380)  (4,781,727)

Exchange rate derivatives 4,820,920  4,822,012

Lease liabilities (78,162)  (78,162)

 (95,177)  (27,432)

Based on financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars and Euros, as

of March 31, 2024, the Company sensitized the positive or negative effect

on the result, before taxes, resulting from a reasonably possible

strengthening (weakening) of the Brazilian Real against foreign currencies,

as follows:

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

39

   Scenario

Instrument
Risk

factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash
equivalents

Exchange
fluctuation  (78)  1,373  2,823  (1,528)  (2,979)

Trade payables
Exchange
fluctuation  801  (14,108)  (29,016)  15,709  30,618

Exchange rate
derivatives

Exchange
fluctuation  (62,413)  1,190,555  2,378,789  (1,189,395)  (2,378,789)

Loans and financing
Exchange
fluctuation  61,915  (1,180,366)  (2,360,732)  1,180,366  2,360,732

Lease liabilities
Exchange
fluctuation  1,036  (18,246)  (37,528)  20,317  39,599

Impacts on result of the period  1,261  (20,792)  (45,664)  25,469  49,181

The probable scenario uses the U.S. Dollar and Euro projected by a

specialized consultancy for March 31, 2024. Stressed scenarios were

defined by applying variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% in

the exchange rates used in the probable scenario:

March 31,

2024
 Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S. Dollar 4.9962  4.9300  6.1625  7.3950  3.6975  2.4650
Euro 5.3979  5.5216  6.9020  8.2824  4.1412  2.7608

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries have financial instruments that are

subject to interest rates, which are largely variable, which exposes the

financial result to the risks of interest rate fluctuations.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the projected annual impact on interest

expenses on loans and financing, and the remuneration of financial

investments (before taxes), keeping the other variables.

  Scenario

Exposure interest rate   Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Financial investments   739,443  924,304  1,109,165  554,582  369,722

Marketable securities   175,421  219,277  263,132  131,566  87,711

Restricted cash   10,642  13,302  15,963  7,981  5,321

Loans, financing and debentures   (780,819)  (968,741)  (1,156,664)  (592,897)  (404,974)

Interest rate derivatives   (1,148,702)  (1,440,735)  (1,723,053)  (861,526)  (574,351)

Lease liabilities   (475,811)  (476,267)  (476,725)  (475,357)  (474,905)

Installment leases and
concessions

(106,367)  (132,959)  (159,550)  (79,775)  (53,183)

Other financial liabilities   (32,876)  (39,933)  (46,991)  (25,819)  (18,761)

Impacts on result of the period   (1,619,069)  (1,901,752)  (2,174,723)  (1,341,245)  (1,063,420)

Notes to the interim financial statements

(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, unless otherwise stated)

40

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, prepared by a

specialized third-party based on information from the Central Bank of Brazil

(BACEN) on April 10, 2024. Stressed scenarios were defined by applying

variations (positive and negative) of 25% and 50% to the probable scenario

rates, as follows:

  Scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

SELIC  9.69%  12.11%  14.53%  7.27%  4.84%

CDI  9.59%  11.98%  14.38%  7.19%  4.79%

TJLP  6.20%  7.75%  9.30%  4.65%  3.10%